Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Jus 11
AWARDS FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME

Subchapter | — Crime Victim Compensation Jus 1.09 Contested case hearing.

Jus 1.01 Description of the program. Jus 1.10 Review by attorney general.

Jus 1.02 Filing of claims. Jus 1.11 Duties of a law enforcement agency

Jus 1.03  Claims investigation and decision. Jus1.12 Attorney fees.

Jus 1.04 Economic loss. Jus 1.13 Recovery.

Jus1.05  Awards. Subchapter 11—Sexual Assault Forensic Examination Compensation
Jus 1.06 Mental health treatment. Jus 1.14 Description of the program.

Jus 1.07 Limitations on awards. Jus 1.15 Eligibility for an award.

Jus 1.08 Emegency awards. Jus 1.16 Procedures for payment of awards of examination costs.

Note: Chapter IndB1 as it existed on February 29, 1992 was repealed and a new (2) APPLICATION FORM. A claim shall be filed on the applica

chapterus 1 was created fefctive March 1, 1992. tion form prescribed by the department and shall contain at least
) o ) the following information:
Subchapter | — Crime Victim Compensation (a) The name and address of the victim of the crime.

e (b) The name and address of the applicant and the relationship
Jus 11.01 Description of the program. (1) AUTHOR-  of the applicant to the victim.

ITY AND PURPOSE. This subchapter is promulgated pursuant to s. (c) An accurate description of the crime, the circumstances

949.02 Stats., for the purpose of administering the awards for tg,ich oy ght it about and the date on which the crime occurred.

victims of crimes program in Wconsin which provides assist d he | ; hich th .

anceto innocent victims of crimes and their familiesorder to __ (d) The law enforcement agency to which the crime was
reportedand the date on which the crime was reported.

easetheir financial burdens. - <F )
(e) The nature and extent tife injuries the victim sustained

(2) AppLicaBiLITY. This subchapter appliesati persons who the crime-th d add f h
apply for financial assistance from the awards for the victims §°m the crime;the name and address of any person who gave
dicaltreatment to theictim for these injuries; the name and

crimesprogram and to all related matters, proceedings and h . S e e
rin addressof any hospital or similar institution where the victim
gs. ; p SO
. receivedmedical treatment for the injuries and the costsuch
(3) ADMINISTRATION. Chapte®49, Stats., and this subchaptetyeatment.
shallbe administered by a director appointed by the attorney gen
eral.

(4) SERVICE AND FILING. Papers and petitions required to b‘?\a
servedupon, or filed with the department of justice, by this-su ; .
chaptershall be served either in person or by raaidl shall be %ﬁﬂ%’gﬁghm resultetiom the crime and the name of the cellat
a.dd.ressed:\./\ﬁsconsin Depar_tmermf Justice, Gfce of Crime h Wh .th the clai tis th . her child
Victim Services, 17 st Main Street, Post fife Box 7951, () Whether the claimant is the spouse, sisterther child or

i _ i entof the ofender the offenders relatives or accomplice or
gj:sg&r;'\f/i\(ég ?,Jﬁgn Zgg;\./e'ghgypt%peeéséSgrcirggﬂttl-ons are dee whetherthe applicant lives with the feihder the ofenders rela

(5) DeFNITIoNs. In this subchapter: tivesor accomplice and the relationship, if abgtween the appli

. iy ) » cant,offender offenders relatives or accomplice.
(a) “Contested case” has the meaning specified 222.01 (i) A release authorizing the department to obtain any report,

(f) The work loss the victiraustained as a result of the crime.

(9) The amount of benefits the victim, dependent or applicant
sreceived, or is to receive, from any collatealirce for eco

©) Stats.. ) - documentr other information it needs in its determination of the
(b) “Crime” has the meaning specified ireg9.01 (1) Stats. claim.
(c) “Department” has the meaning specified i849.01 (1m) () Any additional information or material the department
Stats. determiness reasonably related to the application.

(d) “Dependent” has the meaning specified i849.01 (2) Note: A copy of the application form may be obtained at thscahsindepart
Stats ment of justice at no chge.

u . ., . L (3) IncompLETEAPPLICATIONS. Whenever an application is not
L (€) Fz;mlly member” has the meaning specified i849.06  ;mpleteor the department otherwise lacks information required
(Im) (53)1 tats. ) _ __undersub.(2), the department shall request the applicant te pro
(f) “Law enforcement agency” has the meaning specified invide the required informationlf the applicant fails within 30 days

949.01(3), Stats. to provide the informatiomr to indicate why the information is
(g) “Medical treatment” has the meaning specified #4€.01 unavailable, the applicant shall be deniecharrdunder sJus
(4), Stats. 11.07(7). _
(h) “Personal injury” has the meaning specifiacs.949.01  History: Cr. Registey February 1992, No. 434efl. 3-1-92.
(5), Stats.

. L . e Jus 11.03 Claims investigation and decision.
(i) “Victim” has the meaning specified in%®19.01 (6) Stats. : ; : ;
History: Cr. Registey February1992, No. 434eff. 3-1-92;CR 15-058am. (1) (1) CLAIMS DETERMINATION. Claims may be InveStlgatEd’ veri

to (4), (5) (intro.)Register May 2016 No. 728f. 6-1-16;correction in (4) under 11€d anddetermined regardless of whether the allegéehder
13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726. hasbeen apprehended, prosecuteddoiconvicted of, any crime
basedupon the same incident or has been found not guilty of such
Jus 11.02 Filing of claims. (1) FILNG DEADLINE. A  Crime.
claim must be filed by the applicant within the time limits speci (2) SusPENDPROCEEDINGS. The department may suspend-pro
fied in s.Jus 1.07 (1) ceedings upon its own motion or that of a prosecuting attorney for
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aperiod it deems appropriate on the groundsatmbsecution for the maximum allowable under 849.08 (1m) (g)Stats., which

anoffense arising out of the act has been commenced or is imeweris less.

nent. (4) Reasonableeplacement valuef any clothing and bed
(3) WRITTEN DECISION. The department, by the diregtshall  ding that is held for evidentiary purposes, not to exceed the limita

issuea written decision setting forth the granting of the award tions of 5.949.06 (1) (c) Stats.

denyingthe claim and the reasons, and shall furnish the applicant(5) Reasonablereplacement value of propertgther than

with a copy of the decision. The decision shall also advise thiethingand bedding under 849.06 (1) (c)Stats., that is held for

applicantof any right to a contested case hearing. evidentiarypurposes and is rendered unusable as a result of crime
(4) CrosepcLAIMs. A claim for compensation is closed wheraboratorytesting, not to exceed thienitations of s.949.06 (1)
any of the following conditions occur: (cm), Stats.

(a) The statutory maximums allowed unde®49.06 (1) (d) (6) Reasonabléuneral and burial expenses not to exceed the
or 949.08 (1m) (a)Stats., or both, have been awarded by tHinitationsof s.949.06 (1) (d)Stats. The funeral and burial award
department. may not be considered by the department und24%.08 (1m) (a)

(b) The 30 day time period for appealing the decision of tiffats.The costs of a reception, wake, or purchase of clothing for
departmenhas passed without a request from the applicant foPHrial are not recoverable expenses under this section.
contestectase hearing. ~(7) Contributionsof things of economic value provided by the

(c) The 30 day period for appealing the decision of the heari§tim to dependents but lost as a result of the vistideath and
examinerhas passed without further appeal being made by tigesof financial support.

applicant. (8) Reasonable and necessary costs associated with securing
History: Cr. Register February1992, No. 43def. 3-1-92; correction in (4)) ~ andcleaning up a crime scene not to exceed the limitations under
madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register May 2016 No. 725 s.949.06 (1) (f) Stats. In this subsection:

Jus 11.04 Economic loss. The department may make (a) “Securing a crime scene” means takimgnediate steps to

awardsfor unreimbursed economic losses as follows: makethe crime scene free of danger and the risk of future loss.
ial (b) “Cleaning up a crime scene” means removingttempt
m e(r:1Lt) Actual cost of reasonable and necessary medical trefﬁg to remove fronthe crime scene any stains or debris caused by

. . L the crime or the processing of the crime scene.
(2) Lossof actual earnings if the victim wasnployed or 0SS Wigtory: Cr. Registey February 1992, No. 434ef. 3-1-92; correction in (6)

of potential earnings if the victim was not employethattime of madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register May 2016 No. 72Borrection in (3)
the crime based upon a $igfent showingby the victim that the under 13.92(4) (b) 7., Stats, Register June 2016 No. 726.
victim incurred an actual loss efirnings. The department shall
determinean award for work loss incurred as a direct resudinof
injury as follows:

(a) If the victim was employed at thime of the injury an (@) A victim
awardfor work loss shall bequal to the victing unreimbursed :
net salary In this paragraph “net salary” means income less (P) A dependent. ,
deductiongfor federal withholding tax, state withholding tax, and _ (€) A third person other than a collateral source, who is respon
FICA tax. In this paragraph “disability period” means the lengible for the maintenance of the victim and wihas incurred an
of time a victim is unable to work as a direesult of injuries €xpenseas a direct result of the victimpersonal injury or death.
causedy thecrime. The disability period shall be determined by (d) A family member or person who lived with the victim
aphysician. immediatelyprior to the crime, as a result of the persan'family

(b) If the victim was not employed at the time of the injary Member’sreaction to the death. In this subsection:
if as a direct result of the injyrthe victim sufered a disability 1. The victim must be a victim of 840.01, 940.02 940.05
causinga loss of potential earnings, the award may be based udi®.06 940.07 940.08or 940.09 Stats.
a sufiicient showing by the victim that the victim incurred an 2. A dependent magecover both under 949.06 (1) Stats.,
actualloss of earnings. The victim must have received fr of  andthis subsection subject to the limitations d49.08 (1m) ()
employmentand must have been unable to begin employment 8sats.

adirect result of a disability caused by the crime. (2) MaxiMum AwaARD. An award shall noexceed the eco

(c) The amount of the awarthder pars(a) and(b) may be nomicloss to the claimant or exceed the limitations &4€.08
reducedby any income from substitute work actugdigrformed (1m) (a), Stats., plus the reasonable funeral and burial expenses
by the victim or by incoméhe victim would have earned in, [if] unders.Jus 1.04 (6) whichever is less.

available,appropriate substitute work the victim was capable of (3) DepenpenTSECONOMICLOSS. In determining the amount
performingbut unreasonably failed to undertake. of the award, the department shall:

(d) If the victim was self~employed at the time of the injury  (a) Determine loss of support based on the vistingt salary
the loss of actual earnings may be determiigdtaking into  atthe time of death and loss sipport shall be calculated equal
accounthe net business profit reported on the previousséett  to four times the victing annual net salaryThe department shall
eral incometax return or the current yearnet business profit determineif the dependents have received or will receive pro
basedon current flnanqlal records, divided by the number _Q,feedsfrom private or public insurance plans. Pulifisurance
weeks covered by the income tax returns or current flnanC|9|ansinc|ude social Security benefits. The procdﬂn‘m aprivate
records. or public insurance plan shall be prorated over the life expectancy

(e) If the victim failed to report earnings to federal and statf the victim and the amount of the first four years shall be
revenuedepartments, if required to do so by lake department deductedrom the amount of the lost salary
may not make an award under this subsection based upon any sucfb) Calculate dependestzconomic loss by determining a loss
unreportedncome. reasonablyncurred after the victing’deathin obtaining services

(3) Actual costs of ordinarynecessary and reasonab&ise in lieu of those theictim would have performed for the depen
hold services in an amount $igfent to ensurahat the victimé  dent'sbenefit had the victim not diefed a fatal injury The cost
dutiesand responsibilities are continued if the victim is a homef the services shall be actual, reasonable and necesEagy
maker. Payment shall continue until the victim is able to resuntepartmentmaymake an award on a periodic basis as the cost of
the performance of the duties or until the cokservices reaches lost service is incurred. The department shall periodically review

Jus 11.05 Awards. (1) To wHOM PAYABLE. The depart
mentmay make an award for economic loss to or for the benefit
of any of the following persons:
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the amount of the award to determine the depensl@antinued (d) A crisiscounselor employed by a recognized crisis eoun
right to the award. seling agency who works under the supervision of a licensed
(4) COLLATERAL SOURCES. (a) Any award made under thisPsychologisbr psychiatristertified as a psychotherapy provider
subchaptershall be reduced byhe amount of any paymentunderthe Wsconsin medical assistance program.
received,or to be received, as a result of the injury or death: (2) ELiciBLE SERVICES. Eligible types of mental health treat
1. From, or on behalf of, theerson who committed the crime.mentunder this subchapter include: _ _
2. From insuranceayments or programs, including workers _ (&) Inpatient psychiatric services when prescribed by a physi
compensationynemployment compensation and social securitﬁlan and when provided within the psychiatric unit of a general
3. From public funds ospitalor a psychiatric facility

(b) Outpatient psychotherapy services when provided by a
No‘tlé‘ éj‘cir; Qeg?oegg:savv\cgsr?esena?e%r@;é \?égA.%tO?’,S?tats. psychiatrist,licensed psychologist, or an eligible masters level

5. From one or more 3rd partiéeld liable for the victins prowderv.vho'meets the supervision requwements. .
injury or death. (c) Crisis intervention services when provided under the aegis

. . f a community facility recognizelly the county unified services
(b) If the claimant fails to take advantage of a source of beneﬁ‘éardor as a component of services provided in a general hospital
thatwould have been available to ttlaimant or that would have

‘ - X h when such services are providawerthe supervision of the psy
reimbursedhe claimant for all or a portion of an economic los%hjatristor licensed psychologist.

the department shall reduce or deny an award to the extent that |E3 L Lo ligibl
would have been paid by such souctéenefits. The department _(3) LIMITATIONS ONELIGIBLE SERVICES. Limitations on eligible
may waive this requirement in the interest of justice. servicesnclude: o _

(5) AWARDS TO MINOR DEPENDENTS. The department may i (a) Cgllateral interviews are limited to the norfeofdingfam:-
awardbenefits to the parent of a minor dependent childchiid’s ly members. ) . ) .
guardianor to such person, or trustee, for the minor dependent (0) Group psychotheragsessions are limited to those in which
child’s use as may be foundte best calculated to serve the intef0t more than 10 individuals receive psychotherapy services
estof the child or for the suppoend maintenance of a minortogetherfrom an eligible provider
dependenthild or children. (c) Court appearances evaluations are not eligible services.

(6) AwaRDSTO PROVIDERS. The department may pay any por  (4) AUTHORIZATION PROCESS. The department shalequire
tion of an award directly to the provider of any service which ®ligible providers of service® submit an authorization request
the basis for that portion of the award. which shall include the following information:

(7) AWARDS NOT SUBJECTTO ATTACHMENT. No award made (a) The name, address, and medical assistance or identification
underthis subchapter may be subject to execution, attachmetimberof the provider conductinthe diagnostic examination
garnishmenbr other process, except that an award for econon@gd performing the psychotherapy services.
lossis not exempt from a claim of a creditor to the extent that the (b) A detailed summary of the problems for which viwim
creditorprovided products, services or accommodations;akts  is seeking mental health treatment.
of which are included in the award. (c) A detailed summary of thgiagnostic examination, includ

(8) AcTuAL Loss. The department may not make an awarihg the severity of the victirs’mental illness, medically signifi
when the department determines in a particular case that tantemotional or social dysfunctions, the medical necessity for
claimantwould not ordinarily have been required to pay for theeatmentand the suggested outcome of treatment.
servicesbut for ch.949, Stats. (d) A statement of the estimated frequency of treatment ses

(9) DePenDENTS. If 2 or more dependents are entitled to theionsand the estimated cost of treatment.
awardas a result of the death of a victithe department shall  (e) A statement of the relationship between the crimetiaed
apportionthe award among the dependents. The department magdfor treatment.
apportionthe award among the dependents in equal amounts.  (f) A statement of the victira’psychological condition during

(10) ProBaTE AWARD. The department may apporti@n the 6 months prior to the crime.
awardfor a victim's economic loss in a manner which the depart (5) Review process. (a) Department claims specialistsall
mentdetermines to be just or in the best intecéshe applicant. review authorization requests for mental health claims. The

(11) Periobic AawaRDS. In the case of the deatifithe victim departmenimay appoint persons who meet the same minimum
or in the case of a protracted lasffsearnings, the department mayrequirementshat providers are expected to mieeteview authe
make periodic awardsThe department shall periodically verifyrization requests.
whetherthe claimant is entitled to continue to receive spap (b) The department shall review the progress of the treatment
ments. Reistor Februan1662. No. 434e . periodicallyas the departmedetermines it is reasonable to do so.
(a) (e} (TIRagiaer My 2018 Nb. 728F. 6116, corecion fe) mae under P rogressreports shall describe the victinturrent symptoms,
s.13.92 (4) (b) 7 Stats.Register May 2016 No. 725 problemchanges in symptoms since the last report, progress made

towardeach treatment goad,list of impediments to progress, and

Jus 11.06 Mental health treatment. (1) ELiciBLE PRo- @ Plan to address impediments.
viDERs. Eligible providers of mental health treatment under th%ﬂfg"% (%rirzg%zt;fs f;b,(/ll‘:%lglggi\"\‘o%‘gﬁ?% 371 92(CR 15-058am. (1)
subchaptemclude:

(a) A licensed physician who has completed a residémcy Jus 11.07 Limitations on awards. The department may
psychiatry. not make an award if the department determines that any of the

(b) A licensed psychologist who is listed or eligible to be liste@llowing apply:
in the National Register of Health Service Providers in Psychol (1) Theapplicationwas not filed within one year after the date
ogy. of the personal injury or death. The department may waive the one

(c) A person with a masters degree who is certified eligible ¥garfiling requirement under this subsection in itierest of jus
apsychotherapy provider under thésébnsin medical assistancetice.
program,if providing services under the supervision of a licensed (2) The incident uponwhich the claim is based was not
psychologistor psychiatristertified as a psychotherapy providereportedto a law enforcement agency within 5 days of its occur
underthe Wsconsin medical assistance program. rence orif the incident could not have reasonabgenreported
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within that period, within 5 days of the time when a report coullblood alcohol concentration of 0.1% or more, as defined in s.

reasonabljhave been made. 885.235(1) (a) Stats. This subsection does not apply if the victim
(a) Lack of knowledge of the provisions of @9, Stats.and is also a victim of a crime specified in®10.30 940.305940.31

of this subchapter does not extend the time in which an incid@1©48.3Q Stats. This subsection applies, howgifehe victim

mustbe reported to a law enforcement agency is also a victim of a crime specified in%!0.09 Stats.
(b) Compliance with sulf5) (a) (b) and(c) constitutes a report ~ (8) The victim hasbeen certified to the department under s.
to a law enforcement agency under this subsection. 49.855(7), Stats., as being delinquent in clslgpport or mainte

(3) Thevictim engaged in condusthich substantially cen Nancepayments.
tributedto the victims injury or death or engaged in conduct in Note: 1999 Ws. Act 9repealed s. 49.855 (7), Stats.
which the victim could have reasonably foreseen could lead to (9) Theaward would unjustly benefit thaffender or accom
injury or death. This paragraph does not apply to awards te viglice. In this subsection “unjust benefit” includes:
tims under s949.03 (1)a), Stats. In determining whether the-vic  (a) The extent to which the feihder or accomplice has the
tim engaged in contributory conduct undkis subsection the |egal responsibility to reimburse the victim oklaimant for eco
department: nomicloss.

~(a) Shall consider any behavior of the victim that may have (b) The extent to which an award to a victim or claimant will
directly or indirectly contributed tdhe victims injury or death providesupport to the éénder or accomplice by paying for living

including consentprovocation, verbal utterance, gesture, incitéexpense®f the ofender or accomplice including fooshelter
ment, prior conduct of the victim and the ability of the victim toc|othing and entertainment.

have reasonably avoided the incident upon which the claim iSpisory: cr. Register February1992, No. 434eff. 3-1-92; correction in (9g)

based. madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 12., StaRegister Septemberl994, No. 465corree

. P . ignsin (7) and (8) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SR¢gjister September 2001
(b) May consider whether the victim was under the |nf|uenc§§). 549 CR 15-058am. (2) (aRegister May 2016 No. 726F. 6-1-16.

of an intoxicant or controlled substance at the tifie incident
upon which the claim is based; whether the victim has engaged in

anongoing course of criminal conduct within 5 years or lesseof Jus 11.08 Emergency awards. (1) AMOUNT OF AWARD.
dateof the incident upon which the claim is based; or whether tﬁhe department may order tigayment of an emgency award

incidentuoon which the claim is based oceurred whilevicem Bt to exceed $500, or an amount not to exceed $2,000 for funeral
Lvalsincal#gera;gdlin acty oIr cc;unty detentign fac;ll\iltyl pending t%nq burial expenses, if the department determines in a particular
isposiionof crminal chages or afer bengEonvicied of an ¢ haL e arceh il vesut o e spplant fimed,
offense,was_se_rvmg a sgntence (.)f |mpr|§onment. . will be made. “Undue hardship” means an applicant or victim will
(4) Thevictim committed a crime whicbaused, or contrib e geprived of food, lodging, medicadeatment or burial as a
utedto, the victims injury or death. _ _ directresult of an injury or death.
(5) The victim has not cooperated with appropriate 1aw oy appication To BE FILED. An applicant shall file an

enforcementagencies. In this subsection “cooperation witlgt plicationwith the department which shall be supported by a

appropriatelaw enforcement agencies” means the victim Nagiyen request for an emgency award citing the undue hardship
cooperatedvith the reasonable requests of the law enforcemeiiby iy result to the victim if an immediate award is not made.

agencyinvestigating the incident, including:
gencynvestgating g I (3) RepavmMENT. The departmerghall deduct the amount of
_(a) Providing arue, accurate and complete description of ﬂ}'ﬁe emegency award from the final award. If the amounthaf
crlme,mcludlpg_ the cwcums_tances Whlch led to the crime. emergencyawardexceeds the final award or no final award is
(b) Describing the assailant and telling the appropriate lgyygered the applicant shall repay the department within 30 days
enforcementagency theoffenders name and whereabouts, ifof the demand by the department for payment.
known. ) o History: Cr. Registey February1992, No. 434eff. 3-1-92.
(c) Reporting the incidento the law enforcement agency
within a reasonable time so as to enable the agency to identify andys 11.09 Contested case hearing. (1) PETITION FOR
apprehendhe ofender identify witnesses, and conductt®r | garinG. The applicant may petitiothe department for a cen
oughinvestigation of the incident. testedcase hearing to review the decision of the department.
(d) Participating, if requested by the law enforcement agency () The applicant filing a petition for hearing shall be desig

in follow-up investigative activities including, but not limited t0,,5tedas “petitione? The department of justice shall be desig
viewing photographs antineups and other investigative prece natedas‘respondent.”

dures. (b) The petition for hearing shall request that a hearing be

agé?r)lsttﬁlgrgfeéggetro agfgg%g%%&g? ;?]'g?ggt?fyﬁﬁfegﬂﬁ: granteo_lln t_he particular case and clea_rly state the part_lcular flnpl
prosecutiorand assisting in the prosecution of diender at all ing or findings of the department which applicant claims are in
stages. The department may waive the provisions of this-pargrror' ) ! . .
graphupon good cause shown by the victim that the failure to (¢) The applicant shall file with the department the written
cooperatén the prosecution is due to a compelling health or safd§duestor a contested case hearing within 30 days of the date of
reason. thewritten decision of the department. The time during which the

(6) Theapplicant has not cooperated with the department fpPlicant may request a contested case hearing to review the deci
the administration of the program. Cooperation with the depafio" of the department shall begin with the date of mailing of the

mentmeans that the applicant provides all information deem&§¢'S!on- _

necessanpy the department within 30 days of its request. The (d) The department shall either grant or deny the request for
departmenmay waive this requirement upgood cause shown a contested case hearing by mailing to the petitioner an order
by the applicant that the failure to take the steps required by gi@ntingor denying the request within 30 days of the receifieof
departmentvas beyond the control of the applicant. requestfor a contested case hearing.

(7) Theinjured victim is an adult passenger in tffender’s (2) PREHEARINGCONFERENCE. In any action to be set for hear
vehicle and the crime involved is specified in316.63 (2)or ing, the hearing examinenay conduct a prehearing conference
940.25 Stats., and thpassenger knew thefefder was under the in person or by telephone in all proceedings for hearings under this
influenceof an intoxicant, a controlled substance, or both, or hadbchapter.
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17 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Jus 11.12

(a) The hearing examiner shall attempt to obtain from the par (a) The petition for review shall be served upon the attorney
tiesto the prehearing conference a stipulation as to any issueggeferaland upon all other parti¢s the action, either personally
fact or law over which there is no genuine dispute, including: or by certified mail, within ten days of the entry of the decision of

1. Whether a crime has been committed. the hearing examiner
2. Whether the applicant sustained injuries or death as a directt) The petition shall specify in detail the grounds for the
resultof a crime. review, the relief whichthe petitioner seeks and citation to any

supportingauthorities.

3. The nature and extent of the applicaimjuries. . ) ) )
(c) Papers and petitions under this section shall be served in

4. The economic loss systamed by the applicant. personor by mail and shall be addressed: Attorney Genetdl, 1
5. The amount the applicant has been, or exjtedis, O E5qt State Capitol, Madison, WI 53702.

pensatedr.om other squrces. . (2) DiscreTioN. Within 14 daysof receipt of the petition for
(b) Failure of any interested party to appear in person or Py iew the attorney general shall issue an order either gramting

attorneyat the prehearing conferencenstitutes a waiver of that yonvingreview of the decision. The attorney general shall net del

interestedparty’s rightto become a party to the administrativeygatethe review to anyone who has had prior involvement in

proceedings. N _ eitherthe contested case hearing or decision-making process.
(c) Failure of petitioner to appear in person or by altoatey ) £ the order of the attorney general denies reyteedeci

the prehearing conference shall result in the entry of a decisigl, of the hearing examiner shall become the final decisitieof
dismissingthe petition. department.

(b) If theorder of the attorney general grants reyige attor
: o : 'hce‘aygeneral may order a transcript of {m@ceedings before the
with the rules in this subsection. o _ hearingexaminer thefiling of briefs, presentation of oralgu-

(a) The department shall requéisé division of hearings and ments,or rehearing of all or part of the evidence presented at the
appeals,department ofadministration, to appoint a hearingoriginal contested case hearing.
examinerto preside over the contested case hearing. (3) LimitaTions. The petition for review by the attorney gen

~ (b) ChapteHA 1 rules of procedures and practice shall applyral under this section is not@rerequisite for the petition for
in all contestedcase hearings held under this subchapterept rehearingunder s227.49 Stats., or under 827.52 Stats. A peti

asspecifically provided otherwise. tion for review pending under this section shall not in any manner

(c) All hearings held under this subchapter shall be class 1 padfector extend the time limits for filing an actiomder ss227.49
ceedingsas defined in 227.01 (3) (g)Stats. and227.52 Stats.

(d) The department shall attach to the request for a contesteq4) ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DECISION. The attorney general’
case hearing: decisionshall set forth the findings of fact andnclusions of law

1. The application. which are at variance with, or in addition to, the determinations of

2. The written decision of the department. the hearing examinerThe decision shall state the evidersieed

. . on and the reasons for the decision.

3. The written request fora hea”ng' History: Cr. Register February1992, No. 434eff. 3-1-92.

4. The order granting the hearing.

5. Alist of all interested parties. Jus 11.11 Duties of a law enforcement agency.

6. Any other documents the department deems necessar{l) PROVIDE FORMs. The department shall prescribe application

(€) Theclaimant shall proceed with the burden of proving b rms for awards under this subchapter and shall furnish law
apreponderance of the credible evidence that: nforcementagencies with the forms. The lanforcement

. . L agencyinvestigating a crime shall provide forms to each person
1. A crime occurred which meets the definition under %v%o mylay be e?igiblg to file a claim.p P

949.03 Stats.. o o ] Note: A copy of the application form may be obtained from the
2. The victim incurred a personal injury as defined under @jisconsindepartment of justice at no char
949.01(5), Stgts:, ora degth, as a direct result of thg incident. (2) PROVIDE INFORMATION. Upon request by the department,
3. The victim or claimant stéred an economic loss asany state or locakgency including a district attorney or law
definedin s.949.06 Stats., as a direct resaftthe injury or death. enforcemeniagency shall make available ateports, files and
(f) The department shall have the burdéproving by the pre  otherappropriate information which the department requests in
ponderancef the credible evidence any limitations to an awardrderto make a determination that a person is eligdsl@n award
or any defenses to the claimanépplication. underthis subchapter

: H H i~ History: Cr.Register February1992, No. 434ef. 3-1-92;,CR 15-058am.Reg-
(9) All hearings .Sha" be Open to the pUb“C. unless in a p.artlclgterMay 2016 No. 72peff. 6-1-16; correction in (1jnade under 85.17, Stats.,
lar case the examiner determines ttie hearing, or a portion registetvay 2016 No. 725
thereof,shallbe held in private having regard for the fact that the

offenderhas not been convictemd for the interest of the victim 3,5 11,12 Attorney fees. (1) AMOUNT OF FEes. The

of an alleged sexual assault. _ _ ~ departmenshall determine and allow reasonable attorney fees,
(h) The department or any of its authorized agents may issttgnmensuratevith legal services rendered, which shallpzed

subpoenasor persons or records for any investigation or hearirgjrectly to an attorney representing the claimant.

conductedunder this subchapter and may enfocoenpliance (a) Attorney feesnay not exceed 10% of the amount the attor

sy Cx honaa P03 Mo Ak Sotom o 16-csgam, ¢z "6y @ssisted the applicant in obiaining.
(intro,),(gj (), (c)?(h)Register l\}/llay 2016 No. 726f. 6-1-16. ’ (b) Attorney fees shall be paid out @t in addition to, the
amountawarded to the claimant.
Jus 11.10 Review by attorney general. (1) PeTITION (c) Where there is no dispute of the departnzedétermina

FORREVIEW. After entry of a decision of the hearing examiaey tion of the amount of the award due to the claimant, and where no
party who is adversely &cted by that decision may submit acontestectase hearing is held, the attorney fee shall be the lesser
written petition for review by the attorney general of the recordf 10% of the amount the attorney assisted the claimant in ebtain
uponwhich that decision was based. ing or $100.
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Jus 11.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 18

(2) No ApDITIONAL ATTORNEY FEES. NO person may ask for Stats.for the purpose aiidministering the awards of compensa
contractfor or receive any fee in excess of that allowed by thi®n to health care providergho perform sexual assault forensic

department. examinationsand providing procedures to ensure any limitation
(@) The attorney shall provide a fee agreement to the dep&fan award is calculated in a fair and equitable manner
ment. (2) AppLicaBiLITY. Thissubchapter applies to all applications

(b) Whoever chayesa fee in violation of £949.14 (1) Stats., for an award to cover the costé performing a sexual assault
shallforfeit double the amount retained by the attorrilyis for ~ forensicexamination.
feiture shall be collectedby this state in an action in debt, upon (3) ADMINISTRATION. This subchapter shall be administered
complaintof the department. Out of the sum received the couny the director appointed by the attorney general to administer ch.
shalldirect payment to a claimant in the amount of the ovegehar 949, Stats.

History: Cr. Registey February1992, No. 434eff. 3-1-92. (4) SERVICEAND FILING. Papers an required be filed with the

departmenbtf justice shall be filed either in person or by mail and

Jus 11.13 Recovery. (1) DEPARTMENT SUBROGATION. shall be addressed: itonsin Department of Justice,fioé of

Wheneveran order for the payment of an award for persong@fime Victim Services, 17 V&t Main Street, Post fife Box

injury or deathis or has been made under this subchafiter 7951 Madison, WI 53707-7951The papers are deemed filed
departmenis subrogated to the cause of actafrthe claimant whenreceived by the department.

againstthe person responsible for the injury or death and may 5) DEFINTIONS. In this subchapter:

bring an action against the person for the amount of the damage% . o has th . ified i849.20 (2
sustaineddy the claimant. The department is also subrogated a) “Department” has the meaning specified i849.20 (2)
the cause of action of the claimant against one or more 3rd partie§ > ., . S

liable for the acts of the person responsible for the injury or death.(b) “Sex ofense” has the meaning specified i949.20 (7)

If an amount greater than that paid under the award order is rec.%'@_ts- ) o ]

ered and collected in any such action, the department shall pay thgstory: CR 15-058 ct ggg;;‘:{ ,\'\/’I';‘;’ 2o NS Jaomection (%Xt'l’gé‘;)
balanceto the claimant. If the person responsible for the injury @8.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register June 2016 No. 726.

deathhas previously made restitution payments toghaeeral

fund under s973.2Q Stats., any judgment obtainkeyg the depart Jus 11.15 Eligibility for an award. (1) INCORPORATION
mentunder this section shall be reducedf®s amount of the resti oF SUBCHAPTERII OF CH. 949,STATS. The health care provider must
tution payments to the general fund. follow all requirements of subcH. of ch. 949 Stats.

(2) CLamMANT AcTION. In additionto the authority of the  (2) EXAMINATION SERVICESFORWHICH COSTSARE COVERED. A
departmento bring anaction under sul(1), the claimant may healthcare provider is eligible to be paid an award for all of the
bring an action taecover damages. In any such action, the depaidllowing services:
menthas subrogation rights under this section and the claimant(a) Collection of the victing medical history
shalljoin the department as a party unde8(3.03 (2) (a)Stats. ; i hi
After joinder, the department has the options specified #93.03 (b) CoIIe(.:tlon ofa fgreq5|c history d.ﬁe. events 0].( the assault.
) (b), Stats. . S(;:L)U”tPhysmaI examination of the victim for evidence of the

(3) JUDGMENT ALLOCATED. If a judgment orverdict in an . . .
actionunder sub(1) or(2) indicates separately economic loss an%e(%)e ;thggrfpprlz\?igtehreC%?;Slﬁ%lnzvIt(:]%nﬁf;?nsiﬁgt%énnSlf':{slfbeen

noneconomialetriment, payments on the judgment shakhle ned ke oh hs f id

catedbetween them in proportion to the amounts indicated. {fRinedto take photographs for use as evidence.

suchan action, the judg@n timely motion, shall direct the jury () Evaluation, testing, and prophylaxis for sexually trans
to return a special verdict, indicating separately the awards fitted diseases.

noneconomialetriment, punitive damages and economic loss. (f) Evaluation of the risk of pregnancy

(4) CivIL ACTION NOT NECESSARY. In orderto receive com (9) Collection of blood and urine using the collection kit-pro
pensatiorunder ch949, Stats., it is not necessary that an applicanided by law enforcement.
first bring an action against thefeider If such an action is  (3) OTHERCOSTSWHICH ARE COVERED. A health care provider
brought,and the applicaris successful, the proceeds of the actioi also eligible tobe reimbursed for other expenses incurred in
aresubject to the provisions of this subchaptéhe department conductingthe examination, including bubt limited to, the cost
shallnotify the claimant of the requirements of this paragraph far the use of its facility for the examination.
the time the department makes an award to the claimant. (4) RELATIONSHIP WITH S. 50.375,STATS. Nothing in this sub

(5) AppLICANT RESPONSIBILITY. If a claimant receives from chapteraffects a health care providsrduties under £0.375
any source or third party any payment for damages, injuries $tats.
economicloss for which the applicant has been previously-com History: CR 15-058cr. Register May 2016 No. 725
pensatedinder ch949, Stats., and this subchapter the applicant
shall: Jus 11.16 Procedures for payment of awards of
(a) Immediately notify the department. examination costs. (1) ITEmizeEDBILL. A health care provider

(b) Within 30 days, reimburse the department, to the extent&jemngan award for examinatiarosts shall provide an itemized

; ' | to the department with individual clgas listed for each ser
the payment received, the amount previously awarded the-ap ce for which reimbursement is sought. Only one itemized bill

cant under chB49, Stats. ) shallbe submitted for each examination. The health care provider
(6) DEPARTMENTRESPONSIBILITY. The department shalbtify  ghallalso indicate the amount sought for all of the following-cate

aclaimant of the requirements under s{#). goriesof examination costs:
History: Cr.Registey February1992, No. 434eff. 3-1-92;CR 15-058am. (1), . .
(4), (5) (intro.)Register May 2016 No. 72Bf. 6-1-16. (@) Services of the provider
(b) Facilities used for the examination.
Subchapter 11—Sexual Assault Forensic Examination (c) Any other expenses.
Compensation (2) NoBILLING OFVICTIM. Pers.949.26 (2) (a)Stats., a health

careprovider seeking an award under this subchapter may not
Jus 11.14 Description of the program. (1) AuTHOR- seekpayment for any examination costs from the victim or any
ITY AND PURPOSE. This subchapter is promulgated und€49.22  guardianof the victim.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterJune 2016 No. 726 is the date the chapter was last published.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/949.14(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/434/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/973.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Jus%2011.13(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/803.03(2)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/803.03(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/803.03(2)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Jus%2011.13(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Jus%2011.13(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20949
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20949
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20949
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Jus%2011.13(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/434/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2015/58
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/725/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/949.22
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20949
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/949.20(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/949.20(7)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2015/58
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/725/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.17
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/725/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/726/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20II%20of%20ch.%20949
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/subch.%20II%20of%20ch.%20949
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/50.375
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2015/58
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/725/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/949.26(2)(a)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
18-1 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Jus 11.16

(3) PAYMENT DIRECTLY TOHEALTH CAREPROVIDER. The depart dencethat that maximum amount did not fairly and equitably
mentwill pay the award directly to the health care provider tha@bmpensatét for the costs incurred in conducting the examina
performedthe examination. tion. Beginning January 1, 2017, the maximum amount of an

(4) MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF AWARD. The department will pay award shall be adjusted annually by the “inflation factor” as
two-thirdsof the amount billed for eligible services, up to a maxiefinedin s.79.05 (1) (am)Stats., and certified by the department
mum of $1200 for each examinatiorin exceptional cases, theof revenue under §9.05 (2m) Stats.
departmentn its sole discretion magpprove an award in excess History: CR 15-058cr. Register May 2016 No. 725
of the maximum amount if the health care provider submits evi
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